

>ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.7

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRL.M.P. NO.3900/2017 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 2160/2013

MUNNU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(Appln(s) for grant of parole and office report)

Date : 02/03/2017 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON&#39;BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rajesh Gogna,Adv. (A.C.) (Not Present)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Singh,Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

This is an application filed by the appellant seeking parole on the ground that the marriage of his son is scheduled to be held on 06.03.2017.

This fact of marriage has been ascertained by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent/State.

In view of the above circumstances, the Superintendent of Jail, Agra, Uttar Pradesh is directed to grant parole to the appellant forthwith for a period of one month. The appellant is directed to surrender after completion of period of parole.

CrI. M.P. No. 3900/2017 is disposed of.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) (RENU DIWAN)

COURT MASTER ASSISTANT REGISTRAR