

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2160 OF 2013

MUNNU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The appellant has already undergone a sentence of more than 16 years. As such, under the guidelines issued by the State of Uttar Pradesh, the appellant is entitled for consideration of his case for granting remission and premature release.

In that view of the matter, we dispose of the appeal by permitting the appellant to make a representation to the State of Uttar Pradesh to consider his case for grant of remission and premature release.

On such representation being made, the same shall be considered and decided in accordance with law within a period of six weeks from the receipt of copy of this order.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

.....J  
(B.R. GAVAI)

.....J  
(PADMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA)

New Delhi  
August 25, 2022

ITEM NO.110

COURT NO.14

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2160/2013

MUNNU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(FOR FOR GRANT OF PAROLE ON IA 22391/2021 )

Date : 25-08-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR  
Mr. Shamama Anis, Adv.  
Mr. Tabrez Ahmad, Adv.  
Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.  
Mr. Uzmi Jamed Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Pulkit Chandna, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ratnakar Das, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, AOR  
Ms. Priyanka Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pranjan Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Shekhar Sheotiya, Adv.  
Mr. Sharjeel Ahmad, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (SH)(ANJU KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]